Chairman

Robert Beedle- Council Rep.

Vice-Chairman

Greg LoForte
Commission Members
Brent Davis

Mike Adams

Max Wiese

Harbormaster

Dale Muma

Brandy Griifith

HARBOR COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING
711312011 7:00:00 PM
CITY HALL CONFERENCE ROOM

AGENDA

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. ROLL CALL
Brent Davis, Greg LoForte, Robert Beedle,Mike Adams, Max Wiese

C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

D. COMMUNICATIONS BY VISITORS

E. APPROVAL GF MINUTES
1. Reguiar meeting of 5/11/11

F. HARBORMASTER'S REPORT
G. CORRESPONDENCE

H. OLD BUSINESS - None

1. NEW BUSINESS
1. Improvements to City Boat Storage/ Lots 3A, 4 & 5 of Block 8 North Containment Area

J. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION
K. COMMISSION COMMENTS

L. ADJOURNMENT



Harbor Commission Reguiar Meeting
Wednesday, May 11, 2011 at 7:00 P.M.
City Hall Conference Room

A. Call To Order. The meeting was called to order by Chairman Robert Beedle at 7:05 P.M.

8. Roll Call. In Attendance: Mike Adams, Robert Beedle, Brent Davis, Greg LoForte, Max Wiese,
Harbormaster Dale Muma, Recording Secretary Charlie Branch, Brandi Griffith and two visitors.

C. Approval of Agenda. M/Wiese, $/Davis, V/Unanimous to approve the agenda.
D. Communications by Visitors. {None)

E. Approval of Previous Minutes. M/LoForte, $/Davis, V/Unanimous to approve the minutes of April 13,
2011,

F. Harbormaster’s Report. Harbormaster Muma reported the Old Harbor hoist was installed,
introduced Brandi Griffith as future Recording Secretary. Samson Tug & Barge Co. has agreed to a land
swap. Mayor Jim Kallander reported that the state’s capital budget bill was passed by Senate, moved to
the House, with the Breakwater Expansion listed as a sole project at $1.4 million. City staff is willing to
perform construction management tasks, City Planner is doing permit review, and preliminary discussion
with jocal contractors indicates that this amount may be adequate for construction. A Request for
Proposals could be issued within the year. The capital projects bill also includes an appropriation of
$350 thousand for North Ramp improvement, though estimated cost of the project is $600-700
thousand. ‘
Members were polled, finding lack of a quorum for a June meeting. Harbormaster Muma will
take a similar poll by e-mail in early July.

G. Correspondence. (None)
H. Old Business. {None}

I. New Business.
1. City Boat Storage/ Block 8, Lots 3A, 4, 5 North Containment Area.
Consensus is to retain these lots for future boat use, considering future improvements to the
North Ramp, which would reduce traffic at the Small Boat Harbor Ramp. Development of a service
facility (wash down, power pedestals, staging area parking) would also reduce congestion on South Filf.

1. Audience Participation.
lennifer Giibbins is concerned about changes with the fleet, and North Fill areas should be retained.

K. Commission Camments.
Loforte asked about changes in staffing or other requirements due to the vessel haul out

operation, which will be reviewed this winter. Beedle noted shorter meeting duration as a goal.

L. Adjournment. M/LoForte, S/Davis, V/Unanimous to adjourn at 8:35 P.M.



HARBORMASTER’S REPORT
JULY 2011

1. The city is still working towards the removal of the Sound Developer. 1 spoke with
Todd Taylor of the USCG in late June who reported no real change although they are still
working on the Admiral to make a decision regarding funding the removal.

2. The city is still in negotiations with Samson regarding the land swap to improve the
haulout facility. Attached is the latest email from the city plaoner regarding the status
with Samson as well as with Chugach Corp. regarding a land trade. I also attached a
photo of the potential land Samson is agreeing to take in a trade for what they currently
have. The future layout of the boat haulout facility will be more efficient without
Samson in the middle of things.

3. Attached is the current Travel Lift Use Log for 2011. To date we have completed 78
lifts compared to a total of 84 for 2010. By years end we should be over 100 lifts for the
year.

4. The city has received confirmation that legislative funding has been approved for
breakwater improvements and the construction of a launch ramp float(see the attached
report from the state). Funding includes 1.4 million for the breakwater and $350,000 for
Jlaunch ramp improvements. If the breakwater improvements can be done by local
contractors, the 1.4 million may be enough. If it can’t be done locally, we will have to
apply for additional funding. The funding for the launch ramp float is well below initial
estimates by the city’s engineers so at this point I am not sure how we will proceed. I
have included a preliminary design for the float along with a cost estimate for your
information.



Dale Muma

From: Sam Greenwood

Sent:  Thursday, June 30, 2011 11:44 AM
To: Dale Muma

Subject: RE: agreement

They have agreed in principle to move forward once we have a more formal offer in place. They are interested in
getting the same amount of property as they currently have so it be the 2.4 option. On another note had a
meeting with Chugach folks and they are locking at lots today and that is moving forward, but as they said it
will be a slow process but it sounds promising. | will keep you posted on that.

From: Dale Muma

Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2011 8:45 AM
To: Sam Greenwood

Subject: RE: agreement

Sam,
The agreement looks fine to me. Has there been a decision by Samson on the options for the trade?

Dale R. Muma
Harbormaster/Port Director

City of Cordova

PO Box 1210

Cordova, Alaska 99574

Phone: 907-424-6400

Fax: 907-424-6446

Email: harbor@cityofcordova.net

7/6/2011
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Haul Date

1412011
111172011
21272011
21312011
3/1/2011
3312011
3/4/2011
3/9/2011
3/9/2011
3/106/2011
31512011

3/19/2011
32372011
3/30/2011
3/31/2011
41212011

4/16/2011
4/26/2011
4/28/2011
472972011

5/1/2011

5/4/2011
5/5/2011
5/7/2011
5/9/2011
511672011
5/28/2011
5/31/2011
6/1/2011
6/2/2011
6/3/2011

6/5/2011

6/9/2011
6/13/2011

6/13/2011
6/14/2011
62172011
6/22/2011

71412011

Cordova Travel Lift Log 2011

Veaesset Name

Jennifer Rose
Kviehak
Triton
Kvichak
Bipolar
Sunset
Chaos

Storm Prince
Jennifer Rose
Intrepid

Polar Star

Discovery

L.ady Samantha
Santiago

Black Peari
Rafftery

Katalla
South Twin
Gretchen .
Touchdown
Keta

Nip N Tuck
Cape Elrington
Goodnews
Kvichak
Remedy
Montague
Dolphin Bay
Myriah

Sheller
Beverly Ann

Abby Louise

Patience
Chantel Marie

Karen Marie
Equinox
Prince William
Pagan

Majestik

Weight

45 000ibs/22.5
tons

27 .000ibs/13 tons
150,000lbs/75 tons
27,000bs/13 tons
160,000Ibs 80tons
45,000lbs/23 tons
67,000ibs/33 tons
15,000ibs/ 7 tons
45 000Ibs/23 tons
55,000ibs/27 tons
100,000Ibs/50 tons

160,000tbs/80 tons
75,000lbs/37 tons
48.000Ibs/24 tons
47,000Ibs/24 tons
78,000ibs/39 tons
204,000ibs/102
tons

140,000Ibs/70 tons
30,000Ibs/15 tons
35,000lbs/17 tons
57,000ibs/28 fons
235,000lbs/117
tons

80,000lbs/40 tons
105,0001bs/52 tons
30,000tbs/15 tons
72,000Ibs/36 tons
186,0001bs/90 tons
50,000lbs/25 tons
45 000Ihs/23 tons
30,0001ibs/15 tons
65,000ibs/32 tons

120.0001bs/60 tons

85,000lbs/42 tons
55,000/1bs/23 tons
250,000Ibs/125
tons

85,000ibs/42 tons
70,0001bs/35 tons
75,000lbs/37 fons
247,000lbs/123
tons

Length Lift Hours

38
32'
65'
32'
58'
42'
49'
3z
38'
47
58'

65
52'
4T
36'
54'

67
57
37
38
46'

66
55'
5¢'
32'
50'
58’
45
42!
3¢
54'

50'

53'
42'

7%
50
47
30

65'

BN s = W W RN

~a
O NN,

n
N o

W oW bt N

Notes

Deck replacement
Maintenance
Maintenance

Set on Samson flat
Mainterance
Maintenance
Emergency(hole in bow)
Outdrive repair
Maintenance/ Repairs
Repower

Shaft work

Replace

transducers

Repair
Maintenance
Repair

Mount transducer

Maintenance
Painting/Welding
Transducer
Return {o water
Generator install

Mainienance
Zincs

Shaft work

Set in water from shipping
Maintenance
Painting/Weiding
Re-corking
Bottom Paint
Maint./Paint
Welding

Repairs from
sinking
Shaft/prop
work/paint
Zincs/paint

Repair hole
Clean fuel tank
Painting
Maintenance

Repair hole in bow



Cordova/Southeast Islands (HD 5) Only House District Detail

Unrestricted Designated Gther Federal
HD Dept Project Title GF Amount GF Amount Amount Amount Total
Cordoval/Southeast Islands {HD 5)
Commerce AEA - Gustavus Eleciric Company Falls Creek Hydroelectric Dabt Reimbursement 1,300,600 0 0 0 1,300,000
Commerce Alaska Oysier Cooperative - Upgrade Existing Building to a Shelifish Processing Facility 106,500 0 0 0 106,500
Commerce Alaska Power Company - Connelly Lake Hydroelectric Project 0 468,000 0 0 468,000
Commerce Alaska Power Company - Reynolds Creek Hydroelectric Project 0 2,000,000 0 0 2,000,000
Commerce Alaska Power Company - Schubee Lake Hydroelectric Project 0 80,000 0 0 80,000
Comimerce American Bald Eagle Foundation « Raptor Center Completion 266,750 [ o] 0 269,750
Trans Angoon - Airpart Environmental Impact Statement 4] G o} 2,500,000 2,500,000
Commerce Angoon - ANB Hall Wood Fired Boller 25,000 ¢ 4] ] 25,000
Commerce Angoon - Barge Landing 200,000 ¢ 0 0 200,000
ERED Annetle island School District Phone System Repiacement 85422 G 0 0 95422
Commerce Boy Scouls of America - Haines Boy Scout Camp Facilities Construction 140,000 0 0 1] 140,000
Commerce Boys & Girls Clubs Alaska - Kake Technology Upgrades & Equipment 3,000 0 0 1] 3,000
Commerce Chilkat Valley Historical Society, Inc. - Charles Anway Histofic Property Restoration 34,228 G g G 34,225
NatRes Chitkoot Corridor Bear Viewing Platform, Parking Lots, and Other Site Improvements 1,000,000 [ 0 ] 1,000,000
Coemmerce Chugach School District - Construction Teacher Housing in Chenaga Bay 500,000 [ 0 0 500,000
Commerce Cordova - Breakwater Extension and Boat Ramp 1,400,000 G [¢] o] 1,400,000
Commerce Cordova - Maintenance Shop Roof Extension 7.500 1] 0 1] 7,500
Gommerce Cordeova - North Fill Boat Ramp Improvements 350,600 v} 0 ¥ 350,000
FishGm Cordova Dock and Uplands Improvements 650,600 0 0 1] 650,000
Commerce Cordova Family Resource Center - Repair, Technology Upgrade, Office Equipment And Children 13,382 0 o] 0 13,382
Resousces
Commerce Craig - Biomass Fuel Dryer Project 0 350,000 0 0 350,000
Commerce Craig - Community Streets Improvement 1,700,000 0 0 0 1,700,000
Commerce Craig City School District - Communication Systems Purchase 40,290 0 0 0 40,290
Trans Gustavus - Airport Runway Safety Area 0 0 0 2,250,000 2,250,000
Commerce Gustavus - Community Broadband Network 235,000 0 0 0 235,000
Commerge Gustavus - Velunteer Fire Department SCBA Fit Testing and Radio Equipment 28,220 0 0 0 28,220
EnvCon Haines - Asbestos Cement Pipe Replacement 535224 0 a 0 535224
Commerce Haines - Excursion Inlet Hydra Project ] 93 503 0 0 03,503
Trans Haines - Haines Highway MP 18 Repairs 89,700 4] 0 0 89,700
Commerce Haines - High Schoot Gymnasium Fleor Replacement 250,000 0 fi] 0 250,000
Commarce Haines Assisted Living, Inc. - Haines Veteran's Home Feasibility Study, Planning, Site Acquisition, and 500,000 0 I 0 500,000
Debt Reimbursement
Commerce Haines Borough - Haines Borough School Bistriet - Haines Elementary Schoat - Skiis for Students 4,290 G o ") 47290
State of Alaska Released June 29th, 2011
6-29-2011 9:31 am Office of Management and Budget Page 10of3



Floating Dock

Conceptual Construction Estimate
tem

Earthwork and Site Preparation

Reinforced Concrete Widening

Grounding Fioats

Fioat Abuiment

Furnish Steel Piling - 24 Inch Diam.

Driving Steel Piling - 24 inch Diam

Force Account - Removal of Obstruction

Force Account - Rock Anchor

Project Estimate

Rounded Construction Cost
Engineering {15%)

Agency Review and Permitting (10%)
Consiruction Administration (20%)
Replatting and Easements
Geotechnical Investigation

Field Survey

Project Subtotal:

Scope Change Allowance (5%):
Project Total:

Pay Unit
L.S.
cY
SF
L.S.
L.F.

EACH
81
$1

$500,000
$75,000
$50,000
$100,000
$0
$30,000
$15,000
$770,000
$38,500
$808,500

Unit Price

$20,000
$2,000
3200
$10,000
$150
$15,000
$20,000
$20,000

Quantity
1
31.1
840
1
160
2
1
1
Subtotal:

Mob/Demob (10%):
Contingency (30%):
Construction Total:

Amount
$20,000
$62,222

$168,000
$10,000
$24,000
$30,000
$20,000
$20,000
$354,222
$35,422
$106,267
$495,911
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MEMO

DATE: July6, 2011

TO: Harbor Commission

FROM: Harbormaster Muma

RE: Improvements to Small Boat Storage Area

At our last meeting in May, this commission recommended the harbor maintain use of the
small boat storage area in the North Containment Fill. It was also suggested that
improvements be made to allow for a small maintenance area in addition to some re-
organization of the storage area.

Attached you will find a concept drawing based on our last conversation. Keep in mind
this drawing is not to scale and is only meant to show how the storage area could be
organized. This drawing shows 10 spaces for maintenance including water and
electricity. I have included a printout of possible signs which could be posted in the
maintenance area. The remainder of the area would be used for storage.

As part of the reorganization of this area some rules for consideration include:

¢ Should this storage area be for boats on trailers only? No blocked boats. We
have several boats that have been in this area for years that are derelicts.

e No miscellaneous storage such as vans, baithouses, nets, trailers, cars, etc.

¢ No long-term storage. Any vessel over 12 months would be charged the
additional rate charged at the boat haulout facility. There are other businesses in
town that can provide long-term storage.

e A time limit for the maintenance area should be established as well.

Providing that you recommend no vessels on blocks or no miscellaneous storage, what
should be the deadline for owners to remove those items?

I also think that the SERVS response barges should be exempt from the “no blocked
boats” rule.
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